Garner Stoll

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0346

Legistar File ID
6/18/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

5/30/2019 CITY PLANNING (630)

Submitted By

Submitted Date
Action Recommendation:

Division / Department

VAC 19-6671: Vacation (3956 N. STEELE BLVD./MALCO RETAIL LOT,173): Submitted by HARRISON FRENCH AND
ASSOCIATES, INC. for property located at 3956 N. STEELE BLVD. The property is zoned C-2, THOROUGHFARE
COMMERCIAL and contains approximately 10.38 acres. The request is to vacate portions of a general utility and

drainage easement.

Budget Impact:

Account Number

Fund

Project Number

Budgeted Item?

Project Title

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

NA Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance

No [tem Cost

NA Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

Purchase Order Number:

V20180321
Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number:

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



<
" CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE
ARKANSAS

MEETING OF JUNE 18, 2019

TO: Mayor; Fayetteville City Council
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff

Garner Stoll, Development Services Director
FROM: Andrew Garner, City Planning Director
DATE: May 30, 2019

SUBJECT: VAC 19-6671: Vacation (3956 N. STEELE BLVD./MALCO RETAIL LOT,173):
Submitted by HARRISON FRENCH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. for property located
at 3956 N. STEELE BLVD. The property is zoned C-2, THOROUGHFARE
COMMERCIAL and contains approximately 10.38 acres. The request is to vacate
portions of a general utility and drainage easement.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff and Planning Commission recommend approval of VAC 19-6671 as shown in the attached
Exhibits ‘A’ and ‘B’ and with the following condition of approval:

1. Any relocation of or damage to existing utilities or existing facilities shall be at the
owner/developer’'s expense.

BACKGROUND:
The subject property is located at 3956 N. Steele Blvd. (the parking lot of the Malco Movie
Theatre). The property is zoned C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial.

Proposal: The request is to reduce a portion of an existing utility easement and drainage
easement to allow future commercial development in the area (vacation exhibit attached).

DISCUSSION:
At the May 28, 2019 Planning Commission, this item was forwarded as part of the consent agenda
to City Council with a recommendation for approval, with all conditions as recommended by staff.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

N/A
Attachments:
e Exhibit A
e Exhibit B

e Planning Commission Staff Report

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



EXHIBIT 'A’
VAC19-6671 MALCO RETAIL LOT

Current Land Use

“?g/u'lw | o _. ¥
( laﬂﬁ ! Wd’.‘kq

n -

st e

; WLHW
5,‘5 —F; + ‘Egﬁ] o
UTHATU&J foﬁa ETEJ

QUL comoroc YU
%%W i b fU

\\\\\
c

FEMA Flood Hazard Data

Streets Existing
MSP Class

e PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL
- 0 55 110 220 330 440

' Planning Area
1 inch = 150 feet

B 100-¥ear Floodplain
Feet B rioodway

Fayettewlle City Limits




EXHIBIT 'B’
VAC 19-6671

Easement Vacation Description

A part of Lot 9F CMN Business Park Il Phase |, to the City of Fayetteville, Washington County, Arkansas,
more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest Corner of Lot 9F CMN Business Park Il Phase 1, thence South 87°31’05”
East 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning;

Thence North 02°28’46” East 38.45 feet;
Thence South 87°31'14” East 30.00 feet;
Thence South 02°28'46” West 38.45 feet;

Thence North 87°31'05” West 30.00 feet to the point of Beginning, containing 1,153.42 square feet or
0.03 acre, subject to any easements and Rights of Way of record.



LANNING COMMISSION MEMO

(Updated with Planning Commission results)

Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 1 of 8



X

Belden Note: On consent agenda.

Brown

8-0-0

Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 2 of 8



Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 3 of 8



PETITION TO VACATE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALLEY, OR EASEMENT

PETITION TO VACATE A(N) easement LOCAT!]
I, to the, CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSA!

TO: The Fayetteville City Planning Commission and
The Fayetteville City Council

{ Business Park II Phase I, thence South 87°31°05”

'th 02°28°46” East 38.45 feet; Thence South

Nest 38.45 feet; Thence North 87°31°05” West
30.00 feet to the point of Beginning, containing 1,153.42 square feet or 0.03 acre, subject to any
easements and Rights of Way of record.

That the abutting real estate affected by said abandonment of the alley are PT Lot 9B 10.31AC (PT Lot 9

WHEREFORE. the undersiened vetitioners resvectfully pray that the governing body of the City of
described real estate, subject to said utility and
ht to be abandoned be vested in the abutting
ticular land the owners be free from the easements

Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 4 of 8



Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 5 of 8



——aA Il 1 AT I A I

Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 6 of 8



EmEg= A BN B = I

Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 7 of 8



- I A |

Planning Commission
May 28, 2019

Agenda Item 7

19-6671 Malco Retail Lot
Page 8 of 8



	00 19-6671 CC SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	01 19-6671 CC Memo
	02 19-6671 EX A
	03 19-6671 EX B
	04 19-6671 PC packet fwd



